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Policy Regarding Electricity Pole

*28. SH. VARUN CHAUDHRY (Mullana).: Will the Energy Minister be pleased to state:

a) whether the permission is being taken by the Power Department from the owner of private residential land for installing electricity pole on their land in the State;

b) whether the expenditure for removing the same electricity pole is being taken by the department from the owner of the land, if he wants to remove it;

c) If so, whether there is any policy or rule/regulation of the department in this regard together with the details thereof; and

d) If not, whether it is justified to charge the expenditure from the owner for removing the electricity pole of Government from his own private residential

land?

The following reply is submitted:

Ranijit Singh, Enerqy Minister, Haryana

Sir,

a) Under the provisions of the Indian Telegraph Act, full powers are available to place and maintain a post or pole over any immovable property. In case of towers, the Govt. has notified a compensation policy in 2022.

b) If any person subsequent to the erection of overhead line constructs residential building under electrical lines, he is required to deposit the cost of shifting of such pole/line subject to technical feasibility.

c) The cost of shifting of electrical lines are regulated by Regulation 63 of the Central Electricity Authority (Measures relating to Safety and Electricity Supply)
Regulations, 2010 and HERC Electricity Supply Code Regulations.

d) The issue does not arise as per response in Point (c).


Note for Pad

1. HVPNL is a licensee under Section 14 of the Electricity Act 2003, and in exercise of the power conferred under Section 164 of the Electricity Act, 2003, the State Govt. had conferred all powers possessed by telegraph authority to HVPNL vide order dated 21.12.2009. Thus, HVPNL is under no obligation to seek consent or approval for laying the electric lines. The only right available to the land owners or authority is to receive compensation and damages, if any, sustained by them. The Govt. of Haryana has notified compensation policy in this regard (attached as Annexure-I).

2. Section 10 of the Indian Telegraphic Act, 1885 is reproduced as under for kind

reference:-

POWER TO PLACE TELEGRAPH LINES AND POSTS

10. Power for telegraph authority to place and maintain telegraph lines and posts
— The telegraph authority may, from time totime, place and maintain a telegraph line under, over, along, or across, and posts in or upon any immovable property:

Provided that —

a. the telegraph authority shall not exercise the powers conferred by this section except for the purposes of a telegraph established or maintained by the [Central Government], or to be so established or maintained;

b. the [Central Government] shall not acquire any right other than that of user only in the property under, over, along, across in or upon which the telegraph authority places an telegraph line or post; and

c. except as hereinafter provided, the telegraph authority shall not exercise those powers in respect of any property vested in or under the control or management of any local authority, without the permission of that authority; and

d. in the exercise of the powers conferred by this section, the telegraph authority shall do as little damage as possible, and, when it has exercised those powers in respect of any property other than that referred to in clause (c), shall pay full compensation to all persons interested for any damage sustained by them by reason of the exercise of those powers.

3. However, if subsequent to the erection of the overhead lines, the person constructs building under such electrical lines, the person is required to deposit the cost of shifting of lines. Regulation 63 of the Central Electricity Authority (Measures relating to Safety and Electricity Supply) Regulations, 2010 (for short ‘CEA Regulations, 2010’) regulates the cost of alteration of lines to be deposited by the beneficiary, if he proposes to erect a new building or structure at any time subsequent to the erection of an overhead line.
Regulation 60 & 61 of the same Regulation stipulates the minimum horizontal and vertical clearance essentially required to be maintained where extra high voltage/high voltage or medium/low tension line passes above or adjacent to any building or part of building to avoid any mishap/fatal accident. Minimum clearance which are to be kept and maintained by the owners/occupants of building under the ibid Regulations are reproduced hereunder:


Sr.
No.

lines/installations

Minimum vertical
clearance where line is
passing above a

building/structure/balcony
etc.

Minimum horizontal clearance where line is passing adjacent to a

building/structure/balcony
etc

1 Low or medium voltage lines and service lines

2.5 mitrs. from the highest point

1.2 mtrs. from the nearest point

upto 650 V

2 | High voltage line upto | 3.7 mtrs. from the highest | 1.2 mtrs. from the nearest point
and including 11000 | point
volt

3 | High voltage line above
11000 volt and upto
and including 33000
volt

3.7 mtrs. from the highest
point

2 mtrs. from the nearest point

4 | Extra high voltage line
above 33000 volt

3.7 mtrs. (plus 0.30 mtrs. for
every additional 33000 volt

2 mtrs. (plus 0.30 mtrs. for
every additional 33000 volt or

or part thereof) part thereof)

4. Regulation 63 of the CEA Regulations, 2010 provides cost of alteration of lines is required to be deposited by the beneficiary, if he proposes to erect a new building or structure at any time subsequent to the erection of an overhead line. The said

Regulation is reproduced below for ready reference:

“63. Erection or alteration of buildings, structures, flood banks and elevation of roads.- (1) If at any time subsequent to the erection of an overhead line, whether covered with insulating material or not or underground cable, any person proposes to erect a new building or Structure or flood bank or to raise any road level or to carry out any other type of work whether permanent or temporary or to make in or upon any building, or structure or flood bank or road, any, permanent or temporary addition or alteration, such person and the contractor whom he employs to carry out the erection, addition or alteration, shall give intimation in writing of his intention to do so, to the supplier or owner and to the Electrical Inspector and shall furnish therewith a scale drawing showing the proposed building, structure, flood bank, road or any addition or alteration and scaffolding thereof required during the construction.

(2) On receipt of such intimation, the supplier or owner shall examine,-

(a) whether the line or underground cable under reference was laid in accordance with the provisions of these regulations and any other law for the time being in force;

(b) whether it is technically feasible;

(c) whether it meets the requirement of Right of Way (ROW);

(d) whether such person was liable to pay the cost of alteration of the overhead line or underground cable and if so, issue a notice within a period of thirty days, to such person together with an estimate of the cost of the expenditure likely to be incurred to so alter the overhead line or underground cable and require him to deposit, within thirty days of the receipt of the" notice, with the supplier or owner, the amount of the estimated cost.

(3) If such person disputes the cost of alteration of the overhead line or underground cable estimated by the supplier or owner or even the responsibility to pay such cost, the dispute may be referred to the Electrical Inspector who shall after hearing both parties decide upon the issue in accordance with sub-regulation (4).

(4) The Electrical Inspector shall estimate the cost of alteration of overhead line or underground cable on the following basis, namely:-


(a) the cost of material used on the alteration after crediting the depreciated” cost of the material which shall be available from the existing line or underground cable;

(b) the wages of labour employed in affecting the alteration;

(c) supervision charges to the extent of fifteen per cent of the wages mentioned in clause (b) and charges incurred by the owner or supplier or consumer in complying with the provisions of Section 67 of the Act, in respect of such alterations.

(5) Any addition or alteration to the building or structure shall be allowed only after the deposit of such estimated cost to the supplier or owner.

(6) No work upon such building, structure, flood bank, road and addition or alteration thereto shall be commenced or continued until the Electrical Inspector certifies that the provisions of regulation 58, 60, 61 and regulation 76 should not be contravened either during or after the aforesaid construction:

Provided, that the Electrical Inspector may, if he is satisfied that the overhead line or underground cable has been so guarded as to secure the protection of persons or property from injury, certify that the work may be executed prior to the alteration of the overhead line or underground cable or in the case of temporary addition or alteration, without alteration of the overhead line or underground cable.

(7) The supplier or owner shall, on receipt of such deposit, alter the overhead line or underground cable in such a way that it does not contravene the provisions regulation 58, 60, 61 and regulation 76 either during or after such construction within two months from the date of such deposit or within such longer period as the Electrical Inspector may permit for reasons to be recorded in writing.”

5. Apart from the above, a number of instances have been reported where certain person creates/ raises/ extends the house/building/ structure/ projection/ balcony/ Chajja/ boundary wall etc. in an unauthorized manner, under/near the electric lines in contravention with the Regulation 60 & 61 of the CEA Regulations, 2010. Such unauthorized constructions may be dangerous and may result in accidents. In view of the same, the DISCOMSs have circulated the following instructions:

a. In case of UHBVNL: Sales Circular No. U-31/2017, amended vide Sales Circular
No. U-3/2020; and

b. In case of DHBVN: Sale Circular No. D- 32/2017, amended vide Sales Circular
No. D-3/2020, for the purpose of identification of all such places wherein the buildings have been constructed in contravention with the norms specified under the CEA Regulations, 2010. The Circulars provide for issuance of notices to the violators and for deposit of cost of alteration of lines.

6. Pursuant to the directions of the State Govt., the DISCOMs have identified locations which are accident prone and could cause damage to the life and property and shifted the dangerous lines from the site in the interest of public at large. 95 Nos. 33 KV lines and 11 KV lines at 7843 locations have been shifted by the State DISCOMs as on 30.06.2022 at a cost of Rs. 110.52 crores which was borne by the State Govt. Further, the Govt. of Haryana intends to frame the “Works of Licensee” Rules under section 67 to 69 of the Electricity Act, 2003.
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HARYANA GOVERNMENT
POWER DEPARTMENT
Notification
The 9th March, 2022

No. 23/13/2022-5P.— In exercise of power conferred under section 67 & 68 of the Electricity Act, 2003, the State Government hereby makes following provisions for determination of compensation towards ‘damages’as stipulated in section 12 to 18 of the Indian Electricity Act, 1910 read with section 10 & 16 of the Indian Telegraph Act, 1885 for laying of 66kV and above overhead transmission line in the State of Haryana.

Determination of Compensation:

(I) Crop Compensation:- Compensation be paid to the farmers for damage caused to their crops at the following stages obtaining the certificate of Patwari (or any higher rank officer of Revenue Department) of the area

concerned.
Sr. No. Stage of Work Compensation Determination
1. Casting of Tower Foundation On the basis of certificate issued by Patwari (or any higher
2 Erection of Transmission rank officer of Revenue Department) containing the Tower following minimum information:
3. Stringing of Conductor (i) Name of entitled person

(ii) Area affected (in Acres)

(ii1) Nature of crop damaged

(iv) Calculation of yield

(v) Rate of crop taken into account

(vi) Amount of compensation determined
(Area of crops damaged in acre X rate of damaged crop per
Acre X Crop yield per acre)

Note: Compensation shall be payable to the person as certified by Patwari (or any higher rank officer of Revenue Department) through RTGS or Account Payee Cheque only.

(786)
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(I

Compensation for diminution in value of land due to erection to Transmission Line:-

a.

Compensation @100% of the Collector Rate of Land for Base Area of Tower (i.e. between four legs of Tower) shall be given without acquisition of land. The Base Area of each type of tower shall be notified by the HVPNL from time to time. The amount shall be computed after applying the land rates as notified by the Collector of the area concerned.

The compensation shall be paid to the entitled person on the basis of certificate issued by Patwari (or any higher rank officer of Revenue Department) containing the following minimum information:

(i) Name of the entitled person.
(i) Address of the entitled person.
(iii) Bank details of the entitled person.

In areas where land owner/owners have been offered/accepted alternate mode of compensation by concerned Corporation/Municipality under transfer Development Rights (TDR) policy of State, HVPNL shall deposit compensation amount of diminution in value of land, with the concerned Corporation/Municipality/Local Body or the State Government.

This policy is applicable only for transmission line supported by tower base of 66kV and above and not for sub-transmission and distribution lines below 66kV.

This policy shall be applicable with prospective effect from publication of notification in Haryana Government Gazette.

This policy shall also be applicable to PGCIL/other Central/State Government agencies and all private entities engaged in construction of transmission lines of 66kV and above in Haryana.

P.K.DAS,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana,
Power Department.

9519—C.S.—H.G.P. Pkl
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No. 43-2022/Ext.] CHANDIGARH, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 9, 2022 (PHALGUNA 18, 1943 SAKA)

HARYANA GOVERNMENT
POWER DEPARTMENT
Notification
The 9th March, 2022

No. 23/13/2022-5P.— In exercise of power conferred under section 67 & 68 of the Electricity Act, 2003, the State Government hereby makes following provisions for determination of compensation towards ‘damages’as stipulated in section 12 to 18 of the Indian Electricity Act, 1910 read with section 10 & 16 of the Indian Telegraph Act, 1885 for laying of 66kV and above overhead transmission line in the State of Haryana.

Determination of Compensation:

(I) Crop Compensation:- Compensation be paid to the farmers for damage caused to their crops at the following stages obtaining the certificate of Patwari (or any higher rank officer of Revenue Department) of the area

concerned.
Sr. No. Stage of Work Compensation Determination
1. Casting of Tower Foundation On the basis of certificate issued by Patwari (or any higher
2 Erection of Transmission rank officer of Revenue Department) containing the Tower following minimum information:
3. Stringing of Conductor (i) Name of entitled person

(ii) Area affected (in Acres)

(ii1) Nature of crop damaged

(iv) Calculation of yield

(v) Rate of crop taken into account

(vi) Amount of compensation determined
(Area of crops damaged in acre X rate of damaged crop per
Acre X Crop yield per acre)

Note: Compensation shall be payable to the person as certified by Patwari (or any higher rank officer of Revenue Department) through RTGS or Account Payee Cheque only.

(786)
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(I

Compensation for diminution in value of land due to erection to Transmission Line:-

a.

Compensation @100% of the Collector Rate of Land for Base Area of Tower (i.e. between four legs of Tower) shall be given without acquisition of land. The Base Area of each type of tower shall be notified by the HVPNL from time to time. The amount shall be computed after applying the land rates as notified by the Collector of the area concerned.

The compensation shall be paid to the entitled person on the basis of certificate issued by Patwari (or any higher rank officer of Revenue Department) containing the following minimum information:

(i) Name of the entitled person.
(i) Address of the entitled person.
(iii) Bank details of the entitled person.

In areas where land owner/owners have been offered/accepted alternate mode of compensation by concerned Corporation/Municipality under transfer Development Rights (TDR) policy of State, HVPNL shall deposit compensation amount of diminution in value of land, with the concerned Corporation/Municipality/Local Body or the State Government.

This policy is applicable only for transmission line supported by tower base of 66kV and above and not for sub-transmission and distribution lines below 66kV.

This policy shall be applicable with prospective effect from publication of notification in Haryana Government Gazette.

This policy shall also be applicable to PGCIL/other Central/State Government agencies and all private entities engaged in construction of transmission lines of 66kV and above in Haryana.

P.K.DAS,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana,
Power Department.
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